PROCEEDINGS OF O’BRIEN COUNTY SUPERVISORS
December 13, 2016

The Board of Supervisors met as per adjournment in regular session at 9:00 a.m. with all
members present except Tom Farnsworth.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to approve the proceedings of December 6,
2016. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by DeBoom to approve the utility construction application
of Osceola Rural Water on Warbler Avenue in Section 4, Waterman Township. Motion carried
by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to adopt O’Brien County Resolution No.
2016-37 a resolution to revise O’Brien County’s 2017 Five Year Road Program. Motion carried
by all ayes.

Moved by DeBoom, seconded by Friedrichsen to approve the appointment of Mikayla
Campbell as a Communications Operator effective December 26, 2016 at $18.50 per hour.

Motion carried by all ayes.

The following claims and payroll were approved.

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC COPIER LEASE 97.25
ADKINS & SONS INC, HENRY M BALLOTS 8,632.47
AHLERS, COLEEN ELECT OFF 144.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES UTIL 11.39
ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO EQUIP 834.10
ANDERSEN, JOANNE ELECT OFF 171.00
ANIMAL MEDICAL CENTERS SERV 107.42
ARCHER AMBULANCE TEAM MTG STIPEND 300.00
ARCHER FIRE DEPARTMENT MTG STIPEND 300.00
ARMSTRONG TEAMS FUEL 427.06
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY PARTS 393.22
AT&T UTIL 45.36
AT&T MOBILITY SERV 65.59
AXLES & GEARS, INC/C&H TRUCK PARTS 240.00
B & R EXCAVATING HAULING 12,656.00
BALDWIN, COLEEN ELECT OFF 182.00
BAUM-HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL SERV 5,410.00
BEE KLEEN LINEN & UNIFORM SERV SERV 13.61
BEST WESTERN REGENCY INN MTG EXP 179.20
BIG D'S GARAGE REPAIRS 655.34
BLACK HILLS ENERGY UTIL 1,422.23
BLUE LAKE WEBSITES SERV 43.84
BOB & SCOTT'S PROV-CO JAIL 947.59
BOMGAARS SUPP 91.84
BOSMA, KAREN ELECT OFF 180.00
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC REPAIRS 87.37
CENTURY LINK SERV 349.17
CENTURY MUTUAL INSURANCE INS 242.25
CHARM-TEX INC SUPP 482.58



CHRONICLE TIMES

CITY OF CALUMET

CLAY CO SHERIFF DEPT

C-M-L TELEPHONE COOP
COOPERATIVE FARMERS ELEVATOR
CRITTENTON CENTER

CULLIGAN OF SPENCER

DEBOER, EUNICE

DEBOOM, JAMES

DELUXE BUSINESS CHECKS
DON'S AUTO SERVICE INC
DOUBLE F ENTERPRISE LLC
DRENKOW MOTORS INC, RON
DYNO OIL COMPANY INC

EBEL, BARBARA

EBEL, JEAN L

FANNING, JUDITH

FARMERS COOP OIL CO
FARNSWORTH, THOMAS
FASTENAL COMPANY
FERNSTRUM, SHIRLEY

FIRST COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
FRIEDRICHSEN, DANIEL

GEORGE OFFICE PRODUCTS
GIESE, MARY
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM

H & D UNDERGROUND, INC

H & N SERVICE INC

HANCOCK CONCRETE PROD, LLC
HARMS, DIANE

HARMS, RUSSELL

HARRY'S MOTOR

HARTLEY AMBULANCE TEAM
HARTLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT
HARTLEY, CITY OF

HARTONG, MARLYSJ

HELFTER, MARY

HEPPNER, CAROL

HINTZ, JONATHON

HONKOMP, CAROL

HONKOMP, SAWYER

HOWARD COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
HUFFMAN EQUIPMENT INC
HUNT, MARJORIE

HYDRAULIC SOLUTIONS

I STATE TRUCK CENTER

IA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ASSOC
IDALS

IEHA

IMAGETEK INC

INLAND TRUCK PARTS CO
INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEMS

IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

ADS

MTG STIPEND
SERV

UTIL

SUPP

SERV

SALT

ELECT OFF
MTG EXP
SUPP
REPAIRS
SERV

PARTS
REPAIRS
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
REPAIRS
MTG EXP
SUPP

ELECT OFF
FUEL

MTG EXP
SUPP

ELECT OFF
SUPP

TILE BORINGS
REPAIRS
PIPE
MOWING
BOOTS
PARTS

MTG EXP
MTG STIPEND
UTIL

MTG EXP
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
SERV

ELECT OFF
SERV
COPIES
PARTS
ELECT OFF
REPAIRS
PARTS

DUEL
LICENSE FEE
DUES
SOFTWARE
UPGRADES
PARTS
PARTS
WELL PERMITS
RECERT FEES

63.00
300.00
87.00
222.32
11.18
1,352.85
84.34
162.00
264.00
103.81
113.75
416.25
214.91
2,399.90
172.00
162.00
192.00
774.98
10.00
122.18
162.00
93.58
449.00
627.68
162.00
400.10
22,640.00
16.00
7,589.60
250.00
66.34
1,350.71
490.00
300.00
254.78
30.00
40.50
99.00
2,388.16
162.00
25.00
11.00
515.08
99.00
42.00
909.46
150.00
45.00
80.00
18,079.00

245.95
138.36
350.00
1,182.51



IOWA DIV OF LABOR SERVICES
IOWA INFORMATION INC

IOWA LAKES REGIONAL WATER
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA STATE BANK

IOWA WELL WATER ASSOCIATION
ISAC

ISG FIELD SERVICES LLC

JCL SOLUTIONS

JIM HAWK TRUCK TRAILERS INC
JOHANNSEN, EDWARD D

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

JP COOKE CO

JUNGE, BOYD A

KLEVE, SANDRA
KLIENHESSELINK, JUSTIN
KUNKEL TIRE & SERVICE

LODE JR, DELMER

LUNDQUIST, MARILYN

LYLE'S SMALL ENGINE REPAIR
LYONS, TANNER

M&JLLC

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAIN MARKET

MARCUS NEWS INC

MARTIN BROS DISTRIB CO INC
MARTIN, JANUS

MATHESON LINWELD

MENARDS

METAL CULVERTS INC

MID AMERICA TREE SERVICE
MID AMERICAN ENERGY CO
MIDWEST CONTRACTING, LLC
MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT-MONROE
MORGAN COLLISON & TIRE
MOSER, GAVIN

MOTON, TRENTON

MYRON CORP

NATIONWIDE

NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO
NETSYS+

NORTH WEST REC

NW IA REVIEW

NWICC CONT ED

O'BRIEN CO ENGINEER

O'BRIEN CO PUB HLTH

O'BRIEN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
OC TRAILERS & RVS INC

OFFICE ELEMENTS

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION
OSCEOLA CO RURAL WATER SYSTEM
P & K PEST CONTROL

PAULLINA AMBI/CITY OF PAULLINA
PAULLINA BUILDING CENTER
PAULLINA FIRE DEPARTMENT

BOILER INSP
ADS

UTIL

REG FEE
MTG EXP
DUES

MTG EXP
PIPELINE INS
SUPP

PARTS
ELECT OFF
PARTS

SUPP
GLASSES
ELECT OFF
WELL PLUGGING
TIRES
BOOTS
ELECT OFF
REPAIRS
RENT

SUPP
NOTICES
SUPP

ADS

PROV

ELECT OFF
SUPP

SUPP

PIPE

TREE REMOVAL
uTIL
BRIDGE
PARTS
TIRES
MOWING
CLOTHING
SUPP
SURETY BOND
MATERIALS
SERV

uTIL

BD PROC
SERV

FUEL
VACCINE
SERV

EQUIP

SUPP

SUPP

UTIL

SERV

MTG STIPEND
POSTS

MTG STIPEND

200.00
172.25
52.50
480.00
526.99
65.00
494.90
33,255.65
709.53
61.21
192.00
811.56
222.85
150.00
162.00
500.00
1,922.00
100.00
172.00
157.80
300.00
253.67
654.14
5.79
23177
4,052.00
182.00
384.92
83.82
6,315.36
3,000.00
807.94
282,775.86
77.36
666.83
320.00
192.49
477.43
300.00
654.40
160.00
1,134.47
1,201.74
30.00
1,976.51
1,890.00
666.50
6,620.00
271.02
44541
137.72
160.00
300.00
98.81
300.00



PAULLINA, CITY OF

PITNEY BOWES

PLUM, RON

PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS
PRIMGHAR AMBULANCE TEAM
PRIMGHAR BODY SHOP
PRIMGHAR FIRE DEPT
PRIMGHAR, CITY OF
PRODUCER'S COOP CO
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
PUHRMANN, MICHAEL C
QUILL CORPORATION

RANDY'S SERVICE

REEKERS, JEANETTE

RICOH USA INC

ROSENBOOM FRAME & BODY
SAC COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
SAMPSON COLLISION
SANBORN AMBULANCE TEAM
SANBORN FIRE DEPT
SANBORN PIONEER

SAND SEED SERVICE INC
SANFORD HEALTH

SANFORD HOME HEALTH AND
SANFORD SHELDON HOSPITAL

SANFORD SHELDON MEDICAL CENTER

SANOFI PASTEUR INC
SCHARNBERG, SANDRA
SCHIMMER, J DUANE

SCHMILLEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
SHEA'S TRUE VALUE

SHELDON AMBULANCE TEAM
SHELDON FIRE DEPARTMENT
SHELDON MAIL SUN

SHELDON, CITY OF

SHELDON, CITY OF

SHREFFLER, LAWRENCE

SIOUX SALES CO

SMITH, SUSAN

STEENSMA, JOHN

STEINMETZ, PAT

SUTHERLAND AMBULANCE TEAM
SUTHERLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT
SWEENEY'S FARM & HOME CENTER
T&L TOOLS

TEN KLEY, JANICE

TEN KLEY, STAN

THE COMMUNITY AGENCY

THE PRESS INC

THOMPSON, JOAN

THOMPSON, MAUREEN

THORN, DONNA

THORNTON, JIM

THORNTON, PAM

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

UTIL
POSTAGE
ELECT OFF
SERV

MTG STIPEND
REPAIRS

MTG STIPEND
UTIL

FUEL

PARTS
GLASSES
SUPP
REPAIRS
ELECT OFF
COPIER SERV
SERV

SERV

GLASS

MTG STIPEND
MTG STIPEND
ADS

SEED

SERV

SERV

SUPP

SERV

SUPP

ELECT OFF
MTG EXP

TILE CROSSING

SUPP

MTG STIPEND
MTG STIPEND
BD PROC
UTIL

CAT GRANT MATCH
RUMBLE STRIPS

CLOTHING
MTG EXP
MTG EXP
ELECT OFF
MTG STIPEND
MTG STIPEND
SUPP

TOOLS
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
SERV

ADS

ELECT OFF
MLGE

ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
COPIER LEASE

248.01
412.92
63.00
597.52
300.00
2,100.72
300.00
5,364.59
18,477.28
74.32
138.00
186.24
20.00
99.00
106.32
383.60
28.46
174.00
300.00
300.00
94.20
2,040.00
2,135.00
5,354.70
92.00
2,325.95
131.41
164.50
45.00
5,000.00
243.10
300.00
300.00
508.93
30.08
13,250.00
1,250.00
39.95
217.00
366.50
162.00
300.00
300.00
127.46
880.52
144.00
144.00
2,380.07
64.50
99.00
91.00
177.00
180.00
180.00
223.97



TOWN & COUNTRY SERV 412.86

TREASURER, STATE OF IOWA LICENSE FEE 175.00
TRIPLER INC REPAIRS 652.77
TRI-STATE EMA DUES 20.00
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES SOFTWARE 9,672.68
UPGRADES
UNTERBRINK, KATHLEEN ELECT OFF 144.00
US CELLULAR SERV 503.61
VAN BEEK, JANET ELECT OFF 99.00
VAN DONSLEAR, CAROL ELECT OFF 181.50
VANDER HEIDEN, PAUL BOOTS 100.00
VERIZON WIRELESS SERV 4,986.61
VERPLOEG, DR WARREN MTG EXP 22.00
VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER SERV 105.00
VISA EQUIP 6,312.66
VOGEL PAINTING 70,046.00
WAHLSTROM, DUANE MTG EXP 66.00
WEATHERS LLC RENT 820.00
WEIDAMAN'S TRUE VALUE SUPP 62.79
WESTEL SYSTEMS UTIL 366.63
WESTPHALEN, WAYNE L MTG EXP 48.00
WESTRA, MARIE ELECT OFF 180.00
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS SERV 576.84
WISSINK, BERNARD ELECT OFF 162.00
WOLFF WHORLEY DEHOOGH SCHREURS SERV 3,089.71
WOODWARD YOUTH CORPORATION SERV 186.00
YOUNGERS, LISA MLGE 190.00
ZIEGLER INC PARTS 236.55
ZUB'S SHOP TIRES 14,714.48
PAYROLL 396,215.58
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 36,545.18
STATE WITHHOLDING 16,298.00
FICA/MEDICARE 56,759.08
ISAC, ISAC INS 319.90
AFLAC 1,179.57

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by DeBoom to adjourn to December 20, 2016. Motion
carried by all ayes.

Attest: Barbara Rohwer Nancy McDowell
County Auditor Chairperson



